
 

 

Committee Report

T Transportation Committee 
For the Metropolitan Council meeting of October 14, 
2009, 2009 

Item: 2009-325 

ADVISORY INFORMATION 
Date 

Prepared: 
September 29, 2009 

Subject: Transit Provider Assistance Agreement Amendments 

Proposed Action:  
That the Metropolitan Council authorize the Regional Administrator to negotiate and execute 
amendments to 2009 transit provider assistance agreements as listed in Attachment A. 

Summary of Committee Discussion / Questions:  
John Harper, MTS Supervisor Contracted Services, presented this item to the committee. The 
committee had no questions. 

Item was moved, seconded and passed unanimously. 

 

Post Meeting Note:   

Attachment A, as presented to Transportation Committee, contained some errors.  Although 
the individual contract amendment amounts listed were correct, an error in the Hourly Rate 
subtotals carried into the grand total for each column making the total requested amendment 
value of $1,459,894 incorrect.   Attachment A has been corrected and includes a new total 
amendment value of $1,168,378.  



 

 

 

Business Item  

Transportation Committee Item: 2009-325 

 Meeting date:  September 28, 2009  

ADVISORY INFORMATION 
Date: September 18, 2009 

Subject: Transit Provider Assistance Agreement Amendments 
District(s), Member(s):  All 
Policy/Legal Reference: Minnesota Statute 473.384, Financial Assistance to Transit 

Service 
Staff Prepared/Presented: Arlene McCarthy, Director MTS (651) 602-1754 

Gerri Sutton, Ass’t. Dir. Contracted Transit Service (651) 
602-1672 
John Harper, Sup’v Contracted Transit Service (651) 602-
1744  

Division/Department: Metropolitan Transportation Services (MTS) 

Proposed Action 
That the Metropolitan Council authorize the Regional Administrator to negotiate and execute 
amendments to 2009 transit provider assistance agreements as listed in Attachment A.  

Background 

The Council is authorized by legislation to enter into and administer financial assistance 
agreements with transit providers in the metropolitan region. These providers include 
existing community-based dial-a-ride systems that are funded under the categories of Small 
Urban, Rural and Contracted Services. In August 2008 each program submitted a 
management and service plan for 2009 and actively certified their compliance with all Council 
policies and State and Federal laws and regulations that may apply.  These contracts, 
originally executed to cover calendar year 2009, provide general public transit subsidized in 
part or in whole by the Council.  

Attachment A details the 2010 funding request for six Small Urban, two Rural, and two 
hourly-rate programs via amendment to the 2009 agreements.  These contracts will 
terminate during 2010 with the date dependant upon implementation of the Transit Link 
regional dial-a-ride replacement service so as to avoid any lapse in service.  The total value 
of amendments being requested is $1,168,378. 
 
Rationale 
The Metropolitan Council will implement Transit Link, the new regional dial-a-ride system, in 
2010.  The implementation will be phased, occurring one county at a time throughout the 
first half of 2010.  Community-based programs, which traditionally have been subsidized by 
Metropolitan Council, will continue to operate until the transition to Transit Link is complete.  
The requested contract amendments will allow the Council to provide financial assistance to 
these programs until the transition occurs. 
 
Funding 
Funding for these proposed amendments is included in the approved preliminary 2010 
Metropolitan Council Unified Operating Budget. 

Known Support / Opposition 
There is no known opposition to this request. 



 

 

 


